The number of Secur'Pass customers corresponds to the number of customers in the private, professional and corporate customer markets who
have adopted the Secur'Pass solution.
The number of external transfers made via Instant Payment corresponds to the number of instant fund transfers carried out during the quarter
from one account to another IBAN-numbered account held by a beneficiary located in the SEPA zone.
The percentage of local payment transactions made using contactless technology is calculated using the number of local payments and ATM
operations to the exclusion of e-commerce transactions.

Business line indicators – Oney Bank

BtoC: financing solutions distributed directly to customers. This line includes personal loans and revolving credit.
BtoBtoC: payment and financing solutions distributed to customers through partners and retail chains. This line includes split payment, ‘Buy Now
Pay Later’, and assigned credit solutions.

18|30

Reconciliation of Q1-22 data to pro forma data

Groupe BPCE Q1-22 pf
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net income
of associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net
income
- Group

share
Reported figures   6,575  (4,961) (424) 17 37 1,244 785
IFRS 17 (426) 376 13 (1)  (38) (29)
Pro forma figures 6,149 (4,585) (411) 16 37 1,206 755

Retail banking  and Insurance Q1-22 pf
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net income
of associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net
income
- Group

share
Reported figures   4,627  (2,856) (343) 12 5 1,444 1,076
IFRS 17 (422)  375 13 (2)  (36) (27)
Pro forma figures 4,205 (2,481) (330) 10 5 1,409 1,049

Global financial services Q1-22 pf
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net income
of associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net
income
- Group

share
Reported figures 1,782 (1,275) (85) 3 15 441 313
Guarantees (2)   (2) (1)
New rules 2   2 1
Pro forma figures 1,782 (1,275) (85) 3 15 440 313

Corporate center Q1-22 pf
In millions of euros Net banking  income

Operating  expenses
Cost of  risk

Share in net income
of associates

Gains or losses  on other assets
Income  before tax

Net
income
- Group

share
Reported figures 166 (830) 4 2 18 (640) (604)
Guarantees  2   2 1
New rules (2)   (2) (1)
IFRS 17 (5) 1  1  (2) (2)
Pro forma figures 162 (829) 4 3 18 (643) (606)

19|30

Q1-23 & Q1-22 results: reconciliation of reported data to alternative performance measures

€m

 Net banking

income
Operating
expenses

Cost of
risk

Gains or losses
on other Assets

Income
before

tax

Net
income
- Group

share
Reported Q1-23 results   5,815 (4,587) (326) 49 968 533
Transformation and reorganization costs Business lines/

Corporate center 4 (56) 2   (49) (36)
Disposals Business lines   0   (1) (1) 0
Q1-23 results excluding exceptional items   5,810 (4,531) (329) 49 1,018 570